

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
CENTRAL DIVISION**

THE CHRISTIAN MINISTERIAL ALLIANCE, *et al.*,

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

Case No. 4:19-CV-00402-JM

**ASA HUTCHINSON, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Arkansas, *et al.***

DEFENDANTS.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction..... 1

Argument 2

 I. The Governor and Attorney General are entitled to summary judgment because they are not proper defendants. 2

 II. Plaintiffs have failed as a matter of law to satisfy any of the *Gingles* preconditions. 7

 A. Plaintiffs have not satisfied the first *Gingles* precondition. 7

 1. Plaintiffs’ proposed districts are racial gerrymanders.7

 2. Plaintiffs’ proposed districts fail to satisfy the requirement of group compactness.12

 B. Plaintiffs have not satisfied the second and third *Gingles* preconditions, because black voters do not vote cohesively in Arkansas appellate judicial elections, and because their preferred candidates usually win. 17

 1. The Court must consider and equally weigh all the judicial elections in evidence—and at least give significant weight to elections between white candidates.18

 i. The Eighth Circuit has rejected Plaintiffs’ theory. 19

 ii. Plaintiffs’ rationale for ignoring elections between white candidates is unpersuasive and rooted in racial stereotypes. 24

 2. Considering all judicial elections, black voters do not vote cohesively.27

 3. Black voters’ preferred candidates are not usually defeated by white bloc voting.....28

 i. If the Court considers all elections, Plaintiffs cannot demonstrate racially polarized voting. 28

 ii. Even if the Court only or primarily considered elections involving black candidates, Plaintiffs would still fail to prove racially polarized voting. 31

 III. If the Court reaches the totality of the circumstances, Defendants are still entitled to summary judgment. 35

 A. Voting is not racially polarized in Arkansas’s appellate judicial elections. (Senate Factor 2)..... 36

B. Black candidates in Arkansas appellate judicial elections succeed more often than they are defeated. (Senate Factor 7).....	37
C. Arkansas has a compelling interest in maintaining its current system of electing its Supreme Court. (Senate Factor 9)	38
D. The remaining Senate factors do not defeat Defendants’ motion for summary judgment.....	42
Conclusion	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. State Conf. of NAACP v. Alabama</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, No. 2:16-CV-731-WKW, 2020 WL 583803 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 5, 2020)	2, 40, 41, 42
<i>Barrett v. Thurston</i> , 593 S.W.3d 1 (Ark. 2020).....	5
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	9, 28
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	4
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	8, 10, 11, 18, 24
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	39
<i>Church v. Missouri</i> , 913 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 2019)	3, 5, 6
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Clay v. Bd. of Ed. of City of St. Louis</i> , 90 F.3d 1357 (8th Cir. 1996)	20, 21
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	11
<i>Cottier v. City of Martin</i> , 445 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2006)	7, 8, 10, 11, 24
<i>Cottier v. City of Martin</i> , 604 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	8, 22, 23, 24
<i>Dig. Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson</i> , 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015)	4, 6
<i>Drennen v. Bennett</i> , 322 S.W.2d 585 (Ark. 1959).....	5
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	2
<i>Fabela v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , No. 3:10-CV-1425, 2012 WL 3135545 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2012)	31
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	28
<i>Harvell v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. No. 5</i> , 71 F.3d 1382 (8th Cir. 1995) (en banc)	8, 19, 20, 21, 26

<i>King v. Ill. Bd. of Elections</i> , 522 U.S. 1087 (1998).....	12
<i>Lopez v. Abbott</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 589 (S.D. Tex. 2018)	40
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Mallory v. Ohio</i> , 173 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 1999)	40
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	12
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	8
<i>Milwaukee Branch of the NAACP v. Thompson</i> , 116 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 1997)	40
<i>Mo. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.</i> , 894 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018)	32, 35
<i>NAACP, Inc. v. City of Niagara Falls</i> , 65 F.3d 1002 (2d Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>NAACP, Spring Valley Branch v. E. Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	30
<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Householder</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 978 (S.D. Ohio 2019)	30
<i>Pope v. Cnty. of Albany</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 302 (N.D.N.Y. 2015).....	30
<i>Stabler v. County of Thurston</i> , 129 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 1997)	8, 11
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	28, 35, 36, 37, 42
<i>United States v. City of Euclid</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 584 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	30
<i>United States v. Junction City Sch. Dist.</i> , — F.4th —, 2021 WL 3745740 (8th Cir. Aug. 25, 2021)	44
<i>Westwego Citizens for Better Gov’t v. City of Westwego</i> , 872 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1989)	38
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. 10301	25
Act 889, 1999 Ark. Acts 3315 (Mar. 29, 1999).....	4, 33

Ark. Code Ann. 16-118-105 5

Other Authorities

Christopher S. Elmendorf et al.,
Racially Polarized Voting, 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 587 (2016)..... 19

University of Arkansas System Division of Agriculture,
Rural Profile of Arkansas (2021)..... 15
